

JOHN F. KING Commissioner of Insurance and Safety Fire

Two Martin Luther King Jr. Drive West Tower, Suite 702 Atlanta, Georgia 30334

Twitter: @GA DOI

Facebook: @GeorgiaDOI

Instagram: @GeorgiaDOI

## NEWS RELEASE

For Immediate Release April 26, 2021

Contact: Weston Burleson, 404-232-1388

## PUTNAM COUNTY FIRE RULED ARSON

**ATLANTA** – Insurance and Safety Fire Commissioner John F. King announced today that a structure fire in Putnam County was intentionally set and has been ruled an act of arson. The fire occurred on Dennis Station Road in Eatonton around 4:00 p.m. on Thursday, April 22.

The double-wide mobile home was approximately 1716-square-feet and was originally built in 1996.

"The property was in the process of being repaired for resale and was vacant at the time of the fire," said Commissioner King. "Upon arrival, the fire department found flames coming from the right side of the structure. It was determined that the fire originated at the entry/exit door of the residence and was intentionally set."

Our Fire Investigations Unit is assisting the Putnam County Fire Department and Putnam County Sheriff's Office with this investigation.

Anyone with information about this Putnam County fire is invited to call Commissioner King's State Fire Investigators Unit at 1-800-282-5804. This anonymous hotline operates around the clock.



###

The mission of the Office of the Insurance and Safety Fire Commissioner is to protect Georgia families by providing access to vital insurance products and safe buildings through fair regulation that creates economic opportunities for all Georgians.